

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY)
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 18-cv-1766 (RBW)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)

Defendant.)

_____)

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO UNSEAL TRANSCRIPTS AND SUPPORTING
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD RELEASE THE SEALED TRANSCRIPTS PURSUANT TO
THE COMMON LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS..... 5

 A. The Sealed Transcripts are “Judicial Records.” 5

 B. The *Hubbard* Factors Support Public Access..... 6

II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT AFFORDS THE PUBLIC THE RIGHT TO ACCESS
THE SEALED TRANSCRIPTS..... 8

 A. The First Amendment Right of Public Access Applies to the Transcripts..... 9

 B. The Balance of Interests Weighs in Favor of Public Access..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cable News Network, Inc. v. FBI (“CNN”), 384 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 5, 6, 8

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet, 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Dhiab v. Trump, 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9

Doe v. Pub. Citizen, 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) 9

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc., 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 4, 8

Federal Trade Comm’n v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp., 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987) 4

Friedman v. Sebelius, 672 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2009) 7, 8

Gillard v. McWilliams, 2019 WL 3304707 (July 23, 2019) 7, 8

Hicklin Eng’g, L.C. v. Bartell, 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006) 10

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig., 624 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009) 9

In re Nat. Broadcasting Co., 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 8

In re Special Proceedings, 842 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 10, 11

Lykens v. Dep’t of Justice, 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 1

Matter of Leopold to Unseal, 300 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018) 10

Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council, 865 F.3d 661, 666 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 4, 5, 6

New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Auth., 684 F.3d 286 (2nd Cir. 2012)... 9

Nixon v. Warner Commc’n, 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 5

Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct. (“Press-Enterprise II”), 478 U.S. 1 (1986) 4, 10

S.E.C. v. American Intern. Grp, 712 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 5

Smith v. United States Dist. Ct., 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 5

United States v. Brice, 649 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9

United States v. Hubbard, 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 5, 6, 8

Washington Post v. Robinson, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 10
